that would have been exercised at that date.

21. PRIOR YEAR ADJUSTMENTS

During the financial year, the Group and the Company changed its accounting policy on the
recognition of liabilities in respect of proposed dividend in compliance with MASB Standard
19, Events After the Balance Sheet Date. In prior years, the amount of dividends that were
proposed and declared after the balance sheet date were included as a liability in the financial
statements at the balance sheet date. Upon the adoption of MASB 19, the Group and the
Company changed this accounting policy to recognise dividends in the financial year when
the obligation to make future payments is established. Accordingly, the final dividend is
included as a liability in the financial statements after approval by shareholders at the Annual
General Meeting.

This change in accounting policy has been accounted for retrospectively and the effect on
prior years has been taken up as prior year adjustments in the financial statements.

The effects of the new accounting policy on the financial statements are as follows:

Effect of
As change in

 previously accounting As
reported  policy restated

Group RM’000 RM’000 RM’000

At 1 January 2001
Accumulated profit 75,127 6,469 81,596

At 1 January 2002
Accumulated profit 84,340 6,353 90,693
Proposed dividend (6,353) 6,353 -

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (Cont ’d)

an
nu

al
 r

ep
or

t
la

po
ra

n
ta

hu
na

n

68

20
02 21. PRIOR YEAR ADJUSTMENTS (CONT’D)

Effect of
As change in

 previously accounting As
reported  policy restated

Company RM’000 RM’000 RM’000

At 1 January 2001
Accumulated profit 24,282 6,469 30,751

At 1 January 2002
Accumulated profit 55,074 6,353 61,427
Proposed dividend (6,353) 6,353 -

22. DIVIDEND

GROUP AND COMPANY
2002 2001

Gross Amount of Gross Amount of
dividend dividend, dividend dividend,

per share net of tax per share net of tax
(sen) RM’000 (sen) RM’000

First and final dividend 3.5 6,353 3.5 6,353

The Company has paid a first and final dividend of 3.5 sen per share (less 28% income tax) in
respect of the financial year ended 31 December 2001 amounting to RM6,353,298. This is an
increase of RM630 over the amount disclosed in the previous Directors’ Report due to additional
shares issued pursuant to the Employees’ Share Option Scheme after the financial year end.